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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 12 

 
NOTE PROCEDURE CAREFULLY 

 
The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 
the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 
request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 
parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 
no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 
timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 
arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) 
 
Note: In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 12 prefers and encourages fax or 
email notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be 
argued – with a STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 12’s Fax Number 
is: (925) 608-2693.  Dept. 12’s email address is: dept12@contracosta.courts.ca.gov.  Warning: 
this email address is not be used for any communication with the department except as expressly 
and specifically authorized by the court.  Any emails received in contravention of this order will be 
disregarded by the court and may subject the offending party to sanctions. 
 
 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 12 Cases 
 
The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. If the 
tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling must be 
attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 
 
 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-00417 
CASE NAME: CORRINET VS. BARDY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY 
FILED BY MARK STEVEN CORRINET, MICHAEL BARDY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This item is continued by stipulation to September 27, 2019. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00839 
CASE NAME: CERLETTI VS. YOUNG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND 
FILED BY THOMAS CERLETTI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for leave to amend the complaint is unopposed, and it is granted.  This ought 
to have been handled by stipulation. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01170 
CASE NAME: WORLD GLOBAL VS. PHOENIX 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY WORLD GLOBAL FINANCING INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion of plaintiff’s counsel to withdraw is denied.  The motion is supported by no 
declaration; states no grounds for withdrawal, even conclusorily; and neither requests nor offers 
to present grounds in camera. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02130 
CASE NAME: HOCKETT VS. CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY DEREK HOCKETT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion of plaintiff’s counsel to withdraw is granted.  As the Court noted in its recent 
discovery ruling, plaintiff had simply fallen out of communication with his attorney, and counsel 
had no idea how to reach him.  It appears that he has now been located, at least temporarily, 
as shown by the belated proof of service by hand delivery of this motion.  But the fact that 
counsel apparently had to hire a process server to find and serve his own client is itself telling. 
 
Defendants’ opposition basically ignores the substance of the factual grounds for the motion. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00479 
CASE NAME: MADDISON VS. PEET'S COFFEE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY WAYNE GONG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This motion was withdrawn by the moving party. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00719 
CASE NAME: HUITT-LOPEZ VS. HILTON HOTELS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
FILED BY VWI CONCORD, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
It appears that the parties did not meet and confer as to this motion, as required by the 
Code of Civil Procedure.  The hearing is continued to September 20, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., 
in Department 12, to give the parties time to do so. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01249 
CASE NAME: HALL VS. MOUNTAIN MOVERS 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER 
FILED BY DAVID HALL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for a right-to-attach order, and temporary protective order, is denied.  
The flaws in plaintiff’s motion are numerous. 
 
For starters, the motion does not specify which of the three defendants is or are the target of the 
proposed attachment, speaking collectively of “defendants” as though they were a single entity.  
That makes a difference in several respects.  Most notably, the “partnership agreement” 
belatedly attached to the complaint, and alleged to embody the terms of the asserted oral 
contract, includes only plaintiff and defendant Jaca as contractual parties.  Plaintiff is very vague 
as to how he has any contractual relationship at all with the other two defendants, Mountain 
Movers and Roquemore. 
 
And on a directly related note, the motion also does not specify what property is sought to be 
attached.  That also matters, not least because it is expressly required by statute (Code of Civil 
Procedure § 484.020(e)).  More substantively, it relates back to which defendant(s) are involved.  
If the attachment is sought against Mountain Movers, the statute would allow plaintiff to specify 
only “all property … which is subject to attachment”, though the Court notes that plaintiff has not 
in fact said even that much.  But again, there is no serious effort to show how plaintiff has any 
contractual relationship with, or claim against, Mountain Movers, which is not even mentioned in 
the document alleged to represent the terms of the contract.  If the attachment is sought against 
Jaca or Roquemore, on the other hand, § 484.020(e) requires a more precise specification of 
the property sought to be attached. 
 
Plaintiff must also show that his contractual claim is “probably valid”, § 484.050(b).  His showing 
is very weak indeed.  His theory of contract formation is fuzzy and fishy.  He says the terms are 
written down in the draft partnership agreement, but he acknowledges that that document was 
never signed.  Given his allegation that the written draft was prepared at the request of 
defendants, he offers no explanation for why, if they then agreed to it, they would not have 
signed it.  He alleges only conclusorily that defendants indicated their agreement with its 
contents – which, the Court notes, is not quite the same thing as formally agreeing to be 
contractually bound by it in the absence of any signatures, even as to defendant Jaca – let 
alone as to the other two defendants, neither of which is mentioned at all in the draft.  Further, 
as defendants note, the draft contract purports to call for the partnership to perform demolition 
and construction services, but neither the partnership nor either of the partners (plaintiff and 
Jaca) was licensed to do so. 
 
Plaintiff argues that the existence of the contract is alleged in Jaca’s cross-complaint.  But in the 
first place, that would apply only to Jaca, not to the other two defendants – both because they 
have not filed any cross-complaint, and because Jaca’s cross-complaint says nothing of any 
contract to which Mountain Movers or Roquemore were parties.  Further, the contractual 
relationship alleged in the cross-complaint (as a joint venture) is of far more limited scope than 
the alleged contract on which this motion rests, and it gives no validation to plaintiff’s allegations 
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as to the contract’s specific terms.  Plaintiff cannot show the probable validity of his contractual 
claim by showing that there existed some contract; he must show the probable existence of the 
particular contract he sues on.  He has not done so. 
 
As for breach, this is addressed basically as a swearing contest between the parties’ 
declarations, on which plaintiff’s testimony is fairly cursory and undetailed.  It is his burden to 
show probable validity, and he has not carried that burden.  Defendants, on the other hand, 
make a fairly detailed showing as to plaintiff’s breaches. 
 
Finally, there is the matter of the damages sought to be secured by attachment.  Nearly all of 
the amount plaintiff seeks consists of various forms of sharing in profits.  His calculations, 
however, appear to be based on the terms not of the contract between himself and defendants, 
but rather on the contracts that Mountain Movers subsequently made with the underlying 
customer, Nolte – to which plaintiff is not a party, and on which he is not suing.  Further, those 
amounts cannot be derived or calculated from the faces of either of the contracts themselves, as 
would be required for attachment.  Nor, for that matter, does plaintiff show any foundation for his 
testimony as to the financial details.  He also does not meet defendants’ testimony that there 
were no profits to split because they ended up taking a loss on the project – which seems likely, 
given plaintiff’s own allegations that defendants made a hash of the project after his departure. 
 
Finally, plaintiff makes no attempt to show that he “would suffer great or irreparable injury” for 
purposes of seeking a temporary protective order, § 486.010(b). 
 
Counsel for defendants is admonished to make sure the documents he presents for court filing 
are two-hole-punched at the top, so that they can be filed properly in the Court’s file. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01472 
CASE NAME: WOODSEY VS. SITEWORKS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY NORA WOODSEY, JACOB WOODSEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a construction dispute involving a substantial landscaping job.  Plaintiffs, the customers, 
pleaded five causes of action against defendant, the landscaping contractor.  They now move 
for summary adjudication on all five (though not for summary judgment as such).  The motion is 
denied.  The Court will discuss each cause of action in turn.  But the basic reason for denial is 
the same for all five:  There is no attempt to provide serious evidence of damages, let alone to 
show that the amount of damages is established to a summary-judgment standard.  In a 
nutshell, these are what may be called “liability-only” summary adjudication motions.  Such 
motions are flatly impermissible under California summary judgment procedures. 

Form of Plaintiffs’ Papers 

A word is in order at the outset about plaintiffs’ moving papers, the unprofessional deficiencies 
of which would fully justify denial of this motion even if it were not fatally flawed procedurally 
and substantively. 
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Plaintiffs’ brief is virtually free of citation to supporting evidence.  Plainly, this is a fact-intensive 
dispute, with many details of performance and billing at issue.  Yet in almost every instance it 
cites simply to the separate statement – not even to particular paragraphs or items of the 
separate statement, but to the entire document as a whole.  In the few instances where the brief 
cites to a separate declaration, similarly, the citation is to the entire declaration, without 
specifying any particular paragraphs or passages.  The brief’s factual “discussion”, if it can be 
called that, is no better, with just a series of entirely conclusory assertions entirely free of any 
factual detail. 

The separate statement itself is worse.  It’s obvious from the face of this dispute that it entails a 
large number of highly specific factual issues about what work defendant did, whether it was 
done well or poorly, whether it was done in compliance with contract requirements or not, and 
whether the billing for it was appropriate or not.  It is not out of the question that such a case 
might be susceptible to summary adjudication, though it’s not a generically encouraging 
prospect.  If it were to be done, however, it would require evidence and discussion at the level of 
detail of the individual component facts of the dispute.  The separate statement, which is all of 
seven pages long, attempts none of this.  The finest level of detail it reaches is along these 
lines:  “10.  Defendant provided work that was not in strict accordance with the plans and 
specifications. … 11.  Plaintiffs have suffered damages as a result of Defendant’s breach(es) of 
the Contract.”  That’s it.  The separate statement makes not the slightest effort to state in what 
respects the work was not “in strict accordance with the plans and specifications” (let alone 
whether such departures from “strict” accordance were of any serious consequence or not).  
Nor does it even say what the “damages” consist of, let alone stating what their amount might 
be, or how they resulted from the departures from “strict accordance”. 

These are two examples chosen at random, but the rest of the separate statement is all of a 
similar character. 

These sweeping nothings are accompanied by string-cites of what is said to be supporting 
evidence.  Again, however, there is no explanation of what is in that evidence or how it supports 
the assertions.  Plaintiffs evidently think they can just dump the whole mess of undifferentiated 
evidence into the Court’s lap, and expect the Court to do their work for them in showing how all 
this supposedly leads to summary adjudication.  That’s not how it works. 

As the Court discusses below, the basic problem with this motion is that it attempts an 
impermissible “liability only” summary adjudication.  Even if that procedure were available 
in California court, however, this motion would still have to be denied.  Plaintiffs simply haven’t 
done their homework, and haven’t laid out either their asserted facts or their asserted evidence 
in a manner that would enable the Court to ascertain even what plaintiffs’ factual bases for the 
motion are – let alone whether they are sufficiently uncontested to warrant summary 
adjudication. 

Finally, plaintiffs’ half-inch compendium of evidence does not comply with CRC 3.1110(f) and 
Local Rule 3.42 concerning tabbing of exhibits.  Counsel is directed to review these rules and 
comply with them as to any future filings.  Failure to do so may result in rejection or disregard of 
nonconforming papers. 

Legal Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure § 437c(p)(1) supplies the standard for deciding plaintiffs’ MSA: 
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For purposes of motions for summary judgment and summary adjudication: 

A plaintiff or cross-complainant has met his or her burden of showing that there is 
no defense to a cause of action if that party has proved each element of the 
cause of action entitling the party to judgment on the cause of action. Once the 
plaintiff or cross-complainant has met that burden, the burden shifts to the 
defendant or cross-defendant to show that a triable issue of one or more material 
facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The defendant or 
cross-defendant shall not rely upon the allegations or denials of its pleadings to 
show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth the 
specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to the cause of 
action or a defense thereto. 

Section 437c(f) relates specifically to motions for summary adjudication. It says: 

A party may move for summary adjudication as to one or more causes of action 
within an action, one or more affirmative defenses, one or more claims for 
damages, or one or more issues of duty, if the party contends that … there is no 
affirmative defense to the cause of action … or that one or more defendants 
either owed or did not owe a duty to the plaintiff or plaintiffs. A motion for 
summary adjudication shall be granted only if it completely disposes of a cause 
of action … or an issue of duty. 

First Cause of Action: Breach of Contract 

The Court concludes that it need not examine the evidence presented by defendant, because 
plaintiffs have not carried their initial burden. 

To prevail on their breach of contract cause of action, plaintiffs must prove (1) the existence of 
the contract; (2) their performance or excuse for nonperformance; (3) defendant’s breach; and 
(4) resulting damages.  Richman v. Hartley (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1182, 1186; CACI 303. 

As stated above, damages is one of the elements of a cause of action for breach of contract.  
Plaintiffs make no effort to prove damages in the MSA.  The separate statement does not state 
a specific amount of damages.  Rather, it says that defendant billed plaintiffs, and they paid 
defendant, the sum of $532,518.70.  (SSUMF, ¶¶ 5-6.)  Then it says that defendant billed 
plaintiffs for work that was not performed, added work to the project without the proper approval, 
and did not do the work in accordance with the plans.  (SSUMF, ¶¶ 7-10.)  The portion relevant 
to this cause of action concludes by saying that “[p]laintiffs have suffered damages as a result of 
Defendant’s breach(es) of the Contract.”  (SSUMF, ¶ 11.)  There is nothing discussing what 
work was billed but not performed; what work was added without approval; or what work was 
not done in accordance with plans. 

The memorandum obliquely states that plaintiffs have been damaged “in excess of $94,225.57.”  
(MSA 2:16.)  But there are at least three problems with this.  First, that amount is not specific to 
the breach of contract cause of action.  Second, “in excess of $94, 225.57” is not a specific, 
ascertainable amount.  Finally, and most importantly, there is no citation to any fact to support 
that amount, and that amount is not mentioned anywhere in the separate statement.  Indeed, no 
amount of damages appears in the separate statement.  And, of course, because a specific 
amount of damages is not stated in the separate statement, it does not exist for purposes of 
summary adjudication.  United Community Church v. Garcin (1991) 213 Cal.App.3d 327, 337 
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(both the court and the opposing party are entitled to have all the facts upon which the moving 
party bases its motion plainly set forth in the separate statement; the moving party is held to 
strict compliance with the procedural requirements of summary judgment); Lewis v. County of 
Sacramento (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107, 115-16 (the undisputed material fact must appear in the 
separate statement or be disregarded); Scripps Clinic v. Super. Ct. (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 917, 
929 (moving party failed to identify employee status of treating physicians as undisputed fact in 
separate statement and therefore was not permitted to argue that status in support of summary 
judgment). 

Based on the separate statement, the Court cannot conclude what amount of damages plaintiffs 
contend they suffered, much less examine the evidence to determine if they have proven that 
amount.  The Court may not grant summary adjudication of a breach of contract cause of action 
in a plaintiff’s favor without the plaintiff proving damages.  Paramount Petroleum Corp. v. 
Superior Court (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 226, 241.  The Court could summarily adjudicate the 
question of whether defendant owed plaintiffs any duty or duties under the contract.  Id. at 243-
44.  But that is not what plaintiffs have asked the Court to do.  

In the absence of a specific amount of damages, plaintiffs have in essence asked the Court to 
enter an order deciding that defendant breached its contract, as a yes/no question.  The Court’s 
view in this regard is reinforced by both the heading related to the first cause of action (MSA 
4:2-4) and the reply brief, which says “[t]here is no triable issue of fact as to Defendant’s liability 
for Breach of Contract, and the Court should grant the Motion as to Plaintiffs [sic] claim for 
damages based on Defendant’s liability on the First Cause of Action.”  (Reply 5:13-15; emphasis 
added.)  But entering an order that summarily adjudicates defendant’s liability for breach of 
contract, without completely disposing of the cause of action – that is, leaving the computation 
of damages for some subsequent proceeding – is precisely what Paramount says the Court 
cannot do.  227 Cal.App.4th at 243-44. 

As to the breach of contract cause of action, plaintiffs did not shift the burden, and so the MSA 
is denied. 

Second Cause of Action: Negligence 

To prevail on their negligence cause of action, plaintiffs must prove (1) a legal duty to use due 
care; (2) a breach of that duty; (3) the breach as the proximate or legal cause of the resulting 
injury.  Ladd v. County of San Mateo (1996) 12 Cal.4th 913, 917.  Put differently, plaintiffs must 
prove “(1) defendant’s obligation to conform to a certain standard of conduct for the protection of 
others against unreasonable risks (duty); (2) failure to conform to that standard (breach of the 
duty); (3) a reasonably close connection between the defendant’s conduct and resulting injuries 
(proximate cause); and (4) actual loss (damages).”  McGarry v. Sax (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 
983, 994. 

As with the contract cause of action, the separate statement contains no mention of a specific 
amount of damages.  It simply says that defendant breached its express and implied duties to 
perform its work in a complete and workmanlike manner and according to the plans and 
specifications for the project.  (SSUMF, ¶ 15.) I t then says “[p]laintiffs have suffered damages 
as a proximate result of Defendant’s breach(es) of its duty of care to Plaintiffs.”  (SSUMF, ¶ 16.) 
This is a bare legal conclusion, rather than a fact.  

The Court does not repeat its discussion, supra, concerning the requirement that material facts 
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must be set out in the separate statement.  The Court adds only that in DeCastro West 
Chodorow & Burns, Inc. v. Superior Court. (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 410, a trial court order 
granting summary adjudication on plaintiff’s ability to recover compensatory damages (absent 
an amount) was reversed.  A trial court cannot grant summary adjudication of a claim for 
compensatory damages that does not dispose of an entire cause of action.  Id. at 422.  The 
DeCastro Court clarified that “claim for damages” in the context of § 437c(f) refers to a claim for 
punitive damages.  The phrase “claim for damages” in the statute does not permit the order 
plaintiffs seek here.  Id. at 421-22. 

As with the first cause of action, plaintiffs seem to be asking the Court to summarily adjudicate 
defendant’s liability for negligence, while leaving the computation of damages for another day.  
(E.g., MSA 2:9-11; Reply 6:15-6:16 [“[t]here is no triable issue of fact as to Defendant’s liability 
for Negligence, and the Court should grant the Motion as to Plaintiffs [sic] claim for damages 
based on Defendant’s liability on the Second Cause of Action.”]; emphasis added.) 

Damages is a required element of a negligence cause of action, and the separate statement 
does not say anything about damages except for the legal conclusion that “plaintiffs have 
suffered damages as a proximate result…”  The Court is unable to ascertain the amount 
plaintiffs want awarded in connection with their negligence cause of action. 

Plaintiffs have failed to shift the burden, and the MSA as to the negligence cause of action 
is denied. 

Third Cause of Action: Fraud 

To prevail on a fraud cause of action, plaintiffs must prove (1) misrepresentation (false 
representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (2) knowledge of falsity (or ‘scienter’); (3) intent 
to defraud, i.e., to induce reliance; (4) justifiable reliance; and (5) resulting damage.  Lazar v. 
Super. Ct. (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 638. 

As with the preceding causes of action, the separate statement contains no specifics about 
damages.  It merely says “[p]laintiffs reasonably relied on the false representations of 
Defendant, which was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiffs harm, in that they paid for work 
that was billed for, but not performed by Defendants.”  (SSUMF, ¶ 20.)  Like the first two causes 
of action, both the heading in the MSA and the reply brief say that there is no triable issue as to 
Defendant’s liability, but says nothing about damages. (MSA 6:15-17; Reply 7:10-12.) 

The Court cannot grant summary adjudication of a claim for compensatory damages that does 
not dispose of an entire cause of action.  DeCastro West, 47 Cal.App.4th at 422.  Were the 
Court to enter an order granting summary adjudication of the fraud cause of action in favor of 
plaintiffs without a fixed amount of compensatory damages, the order would not dispose of the 
entire cause of action (determining the precise amount of damages to award would be left for 
some subsequent proceeding).  Such an order is not permitted. 

Plaintiffs have failed to shift the burden, and the MSA as to the fraud cause of action is denied. 

Fourth Cause of Action: Breach of Express Warranty 

To prevail on their breach of express warranty claim, plaintiffs must prove (1) that Defendant 
made a statement of fact or a promise received by plaintiffs or a description of the product; 
(2) that the product did not meet the quality of the promise or description; (3) that plaintiffs took 
reasonable steps to notify Defendant within a reasonable time that the product was not as 
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represented, whether or not Defendant received such notice; (4) that Defendant failed to repair 
the product as required by the warranty; (5) that plaintiffs were harmed; and (6) that the failure 
of the product to be as represented was a substantial factor in causing plaintiffs’ harm. 
CACI 1230. 

The measure of damages in a breach of express warranty case is the difference between the 
value of the goods the buyer accepted and the value of the goods had they been as warranted.  
Dagher v. Ford Motor Co. (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905, 928. 

Once more, the separate statement is devoid of any detail concerning the harm plaintiffs 
suffered as a result of the alleged breach of warranty.  The separate statement says only 
“Defendant has failed to pay any amount to Plaintiffs to cover the cost of repairs to date” and 
“Plaintiffs have suffered damages as a result of Defendant’s breach(es) of express warranty.”  
(SSUMF, ¶¶ 31-32.)  Once more, both the heading in the MSA, as well as the reply brief seem 
to confirm that plaintiffs have ignored the damages element in their MSA.  (MSA 7:22-24; 
Reply 10:6-8.) 

As discussed above, the vague statements in the separate statement are insufficient to shift the 
burden to Defendant to produce any evidence.  Were it to grant the MSA, the Court would be 
left to enter an order leaving the precise computation of damages for a later time.  Such an 
order would not completely dispose of the cause of action; the Court cannot grant summary 
adjudication in a manner that does not completely dispose of a cause of action. 

As to the cause of action for breach of express warranty, the MSA is denied. 

Fifth Cause of Action: Violation of Business and Professions Code § 7159.5 

Based on the MSA and the complaint in this matter, the fifth cause of action seems to be a 
private right of action, seeking recovery for Defendant’s alleged violation of § 7159.5 based on 
negligence per se under Evidence Code § 669.  (Complaint, ¶¶ 54-58; MSA 9:13-22.)  

For the moment, the Court sets aside two issues: (1) whether negligence per se creates a 
private right of action for violation of a statute where the statute itself does not provide for one 
and (2) whether negligence per se is a separate cause of action, or just an evidentiary doctrine 
affecting the relevant standard of care and whether a breach of that standard of care has 
occurred (i.e., the standard of care is “don’t violate the relevant statute”).  See, e.g., Johnson v. 
Honeywell International, Inc. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 549, 555-56 (negligence per se is not a 
separate cause of action, but creates an evidentiary presumption related to the standard of care 
in a cause of action for negligence; doctrine of negligence per se does not provide a private right 
of action for violation of a statute). 

Even ignoring the potential problems with this cause of action, there can be no compensatory 
recovery on this cause of action absent proof of damages.  And as with the previous causes of 
action, no detail is provided in the separate statement as to the amount of damages plaintiffs 
contend they suffered in connection with Defendant’s alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code § 7159.5.  The separate statement says only that “[p]laintiffs have suffered 
damages as a result of Defendant’s violations of the California Business and Professions Code.”  
(SSUMF, ¶ 37.)  This is a bare legal conclusion that, even if true, does not allow the Court to 
craft an order that completely disposes of the cause of action. 

As to the cause of action for violation of Business and Professions Code § 7159.5, plaintiffs 
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have not shifted the burden, and so the MSA is denied. 

Evidentiary Matters 

None of the evidence objected to was material to the Court’s disposition of the MSA. 
Accordingly, the Court declines to rule on the evidentiary objections. Code of Civil Procedure 
§ 437c(q). 

 
  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01890 
CASE NAME: MEAGHER VS. MANOR CARE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court is saddened by the news of plaintiff’s death. 
 
In light of that development, this demurrer is taken off calendar.  Plaintiff’s counsel notes that 
she will need to amend to name an executor as plaintiff, and in so doing she will obviously have 
to give thought to the effect, if any, of plaintiff’s death on survivability of the various segments of 
the claim.  She promises to meet and confer with defense counsel before amending.  The Court 
suggests that they may discuss limitations issues while they’re at it.  In any event, this being a 
third iteration of the complaint but a first demurrer, it is generically likely that the Court would 
have given leave to amend if it had sustained the present demurrer. 
 
The Court gives notice that if no amended complaint has been filed by the time of the next CMC, 
the Court intends to dismiss the action for lack of a plaintiff. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02080 
CASE NAME: YAPSTONE VS. LITURGICAL PUBLIC 
HEARING ON APPLICATION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE  (Atty. Chelsea Zielke) 
FILED BY DEFENDANT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The application is granted. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02080 
CASE NAME: YAPSTONE VS. LITURGICAL PUBLIC 
HEARING ON APPLICATION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE  (Atty. Edward Sarskas) 
FILED BY DEFENDANT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The application is granted. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02469 
CASE NAME: HUGGINS VS. MARTIN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO FORM INTERROGS.  (SET 3) 
FILED BY BRETT HUGGINS, VIVIAN HUGGINS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs’ motion to compel responses to form interrogatories is granted in part. 
 
Defendant has served no responses to the interrogatories.  The sole ground for that refusal is 
that a felony matter is pending against him.  That is a good reason, as to those interrogatories 
that seek information relevant to the criminal charge.  But many of these form interrogatories, 
on their face, could not possibly implicate any Fifth Amendment concerns.  Defendant should 
answer those, and invoke his privilege as to those interrogatories to which the privilege applies. 
 
The Court declines to award sanctions, finding that defendant’s position has substantial 
justification. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02602 
CASE NAME: TURNER VS. GUTIERREZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY LILYANA TURNER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion of plaintiff’s counsel to withdraw is granted.  Counsel must do his best to inform 
plaintiff of the deadline for serving the complaint, and of the date of the next CMC. 
 
In light of this ruling, the CMC set for August 26 is continued to December 17, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00302 
CASE NAME: NACE VS. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
FILED BY DAVID LAING NACE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for reconsideration is denied.  First, he states no valid reason for waiting until 
after the Court’s ruling to make his arguments against the demurrer; the time for this brief was 
before the Court ruled, not after.  Second, his present arguments are not responsive to the basic 
point in the Court’s ruling, namely that plaintiff lacks standing to litigate (actually, relitigate) the 
rights of his prior landlord. 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   12 
HEARING DATE:   08/23/19 

 
 

- 12 - 

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00496 
CASE NAME: DARCY MAUPIN  VS.  CONTRA COSTA FIRE PROTECTION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This demurrer was continued by agreement of the parties to October 11. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01344 
CASE NAME: MICHAEL WILSON VS. GREGORY HARP 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE 
FILED BY MICHAEL GEARY WILSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff filed this action on July 8, 2019.  Despite having himself chosen this venue for his filing, 
he simultaneously filed a motion to change venue.  The motion is denied. 

 
Plaintiff comes nowhere close to identifying any ground for changing venue.  The theory of the 
motion, though not well explained, is apparently that all Judges of this Court are recused from 
handling any case involving plaintiff because some of those Judges have ruled against him in 
other matters, so that it is necessary to transfer the case to another county.  But plaintiff offers 
no arguments (let alone evidence) in support of his contention that all of this Court’s Judges 
are recused, beyond his own conclusory say-so.  And even if that were so, the appropriate 
remedy would be appointment of a temporary judge to hear the case in this county, not a 
change of venue. 
 
The Court notes in particular that plaintiff mentions the undersigned Judge by name, correctly 
stating that he has handled other matters involving plaintiff in the recent past.  He states no legal 
ground, however, why this Judge should thereby be recused. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-1012 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF 702 WINDSOR, HERCULES 
HEARING ON UNDISTRIBUTED PROCEEDS OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 
FILED BY PETITIONER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unfortunately, it is doubtful that there is any useful step the Court can take in this matter at 
this point.  There is some $94,000 in excess funds on deposit with the Court, and by all 
appearances that money belongs to the former owner of the property, Lynotte S. Rogers.  
The lender’s claim stands fully satisfied, and no one else has asserted any claim to the funds.  
Ms. Rogers, however, is reported to be homeless and mentally unstable; no one involved in the 
case has any information about her whereabouts or how to contact her. 
 
The deposited funds will remain on deposit with the Court until either (a) Ms. Rogers, or 
someone authorized to act on her behalf, claims them; or (b) it is shown that Ms. Rogers has 
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passed away, and a claim is asserted by her estate or heirs; or (c) anyone else makes and 
proves a claim to the funds; or (d) the funds escheat to the State. 
 
A copy of this order will be sent to Ms. Rogers’s known relatives, in case they receive any news 
in the future as to where she can be reached (or that she has passed away). 
 
In addition, through the Public Guardian the Court has learned of a Lynette S. Rogers, formerly 
resident in this County (El Sobrante) but now living in Colorado (with former California 
addresses listed in Carmichael, Petaluma, and Sacramento, but not Hercules).  The name is off 
by only one vowel.  It may be just a coincidence, but there is at least some chance that 
“Lynette” is really “Lynotte”.  Accordingly, a copy of this order will also be mailed to her at the 
Colorado address: 
     20822 Parliament Ct. 
     Parker, CO  80138-7321 
 

   

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-1260 
CASE NAME: RE NIKOLAS SCOTT HAMILTON II 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The proposed minor’s compromise is approved. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-1300 
CASE NAME: IN RE: C.C. 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED 
SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS  /  FILED BY DRB CAPITAL, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel for petitioner to appear (CourtCall OK).  The payee is also invited to appear. 
 
The Court does not understand the math.  The petition states that the effective interest rate is 
11.4%, which is not a facially unreasonable figure.  But how, then, does an income stream with 
a present-value-discounted total of some $134,000 generate a purchase price of barely more 
than $8,000?  The Court has not attempted the calculations itself, but that seems off by an order 
of magnitude or two. 
 
That also creates concern about the effect of the proposed transfer.  While the Court 
understands the payee’s desire to pay off credit card debt and avoid the interest thereon, 
the near-nominal amount of the proposed payment calls into question the payee’s ability 
both to support herself, and to pay child support – contemplated purposes of the original 
annuity. 
 
The Court also contemplates the possibility of a referral to independent counsel under Insurance 
Code § 10139.5(h). 
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20.  TIME:  9:05   CASE#: C17-01662 
CASE NAME: RIVARD V. ODUMAKINDE 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT DETERMINATION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF RIVARD 
 
Plaintiff has entered into a settlement agreement with defendant O’Laughlin, and applies for a 
determination that the settlement is in good faith pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 877 
and 877.6.  Two other defendants have stipulated to such a determination, and a third has 
expressly represented that he will not oppose it.  No other parties have filed oppositions.  
The application is therefore granted. 
 

 

 


